

No. 16-7025

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIAN WRENN, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

**v.**

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.***

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners  
Foundation, U.S. Justice Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, and Heller Foundation  
in Support of Appellants and Reversal**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street, Suite 2  
Ramona, California 92065  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record  
June 20, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. . . . .	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities. . . . .	iv
Glossary of Abbreviations. . . . .	vi
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE D.C. LICENSING LAW VIOLATES THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND. . . . .	7
A. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Belongs to the People, Free From the Licensing Power of the State. . . . .	9
II. THREE DISTRICT COURT OPINIONS DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TWO-STEP TEST ADOPTED BY <u>HELLER II</u> AND <u>HELLER III</u> OPERATES TO REPLACE THE RULE OF LAW WITH THE RULE OF JUDGES. . . . .	13
A. Judge Scullin’s Opinion in <u>Wrenn</u> . . . . .	15
B. Judge Kollar-Kotelly’s Opinion in <u>Wrenn</u> . . . . .	16
C. Judge Leon’s Opinion in <u>Grace</u> . . . . .	19
D. The Decisions Compared and Contrasted. . . . .	21
CONCLUSION. . . . .	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article VI. . . . .	8
* Second Amendment. . . . .	1-12, 14-16, 19-25
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Grace v. District of Columbia</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28362 (D.D.C. 2016). . . . .	6, 13, 19, 22
<u>Harris v. Silvester</u> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172946 (E.D. Cal. 2013) . . . . .	3
* <u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . .	2-7, 9-11, 14, 21, 24-25
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (Heller II). . . . .	3-7
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (Heller III). . . . .	7
<u>Kolbe v. O’Malley</u> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014). . . . .	4
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 127 (1803). . . . .	8, 14
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). . . . .	16
<u>Peruta v. San Diego</u> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010). . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . .	1
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939). . . . .	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
* IV Blackstone’s Commentaries. . . . .	11, 12
T.J. Capurso, “How Judges Judge: Theories on Judicial Decision Making,” Law Forum: Vol. 29: No. 1, Article 2 (1998). . . . .	21
C. Cox, “The Judiciary’s Role In Fundamental Transformation,” <u>The Daily Caller</u> , Nov. 26, 2014. . . . .	3
S. Levinson, “The Embarrassing Second Amendment,” 99 YALE L. J. 637 (1989). . . . .	2

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

G. Reynolds & B. Denning, “*Heller*’s Future in the Lower Courts,”  
102 NORTHWESTERN UNIV. L. REV. 2035, 2036 (2008). . . . . 1, 2

“Only 33% think most judges follow the law in their rulings.”  
Rasmussen Reports (Nov. 7, 2013). . . . . 2

N. Totenberg, “How Women Changed The High Court ...  
And Didn’t,” National Public Radio, June 24, 2010. . . . . 14

H. Willis, “The Doctrine of the Supremacy of the Supreme Court,”  
6 INDIANA L. J. 241 (1931). . . . . 3
